
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:

Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), G R Aley, J R Astill, M D Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, T A Carter, R Clark, G K Dark, P C Foyster, J L King, J D McLean, 
A M Newton, M D Seymour, A C Tennant and J Whitbourn

Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only 
from members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual 
meetings only. 

Quorum: 5

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   29 January 2018



A G E N D A

1 Apologies for absence. 

2 Declaration of Interests - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

3 Pot Holes - At its meeting on 4 July 2017, the Panel raised concerns 
regarding the state of pot holes in roads in the area.  The Panel 
requested that an officer from the Highways Department at Lincolnshire 
County Council attend a meeting to advise what the County Council’s 
policy was with regard to the filling of pot holes, and to answer members 
questions.

The following representative will be in attendance:

 Georgina Statham – Highways Liaison Manager at Lincolnshire 
County Council

4 Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meeting:

 Performance Monitoring Panel – 7 November 2017

(Pages 
1 - 12)

5 Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

6 Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel.

7 Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

8 Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (Pages 
13 - 16)

9 Quarter 3 2017-18 Performance Overview Report - To provide an 
update on Council performance for the period 1 October 2017 to 31 
December 2017 (report of the Executive Director Strategy and 
Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
17 - 38)

10 Catering Lease South Holland Centre – To provide background on why 
the decision to renew the catering lease had to follow the urgent 
procedure (report of the Executive Director, Place enclosed).

(Pages 
39 - 40)

11 Street Scene - To respond to a question raised at the Performance 
Monitoring Panel on 4 July 2017 in respect to how ‘Street Scene’ is 
undertaken and managed in South Holland (report of the Executive 
Director Place enclosed).  

(Pages 
41 - 46)



12 Enforcement Update - To provide members with an update on 
enforcement activity following the Place review (report of the Executive 
Director Place enclosed). 

(Pages 
47 - 52)

13 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 update - To update 
members on the effect of changes made to the 2017/18 Council Tax 
Support Scheme (report of the Executive Director Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer) enclosed).
 

(Pages 
53 - 58)

14 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 
Executive Manager Governance enclosed).

Members are also asked to consider the following issue for inclusion 
within the Panel’s Work Programme:

 Public toilets – To consider setting up a task group to look at the 
locations, costs and refurbishment of all toilets within the district that 
are the responsibility of the Authority, and to consider their actual 
usage. 

(Pages 
59 - 66)

15 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 7 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 7 November 
2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
J R Astill
C J T H Brewis
T A Carter

G K Dark
P C Foyster
R Grocock
J L King

J D McLean
A M Newton
M D Seymour

In Attendance:  Councillors M Chandler and G Taylor, The Chief Executive, the 
Executive Director Place, the Executive Manager Governance, the Communities 
Manager, the Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager, the Business 
Intelligence Officer, the Community Safety and Enforcement Manager, the Property 
Asset Manager, the Housing Options Manager, and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors R Clark and 
A C Tennant.

Action By
19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

20 CHIEF EXECUTIVE UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF THE 
COUNCIL 

The Chief Executive had been invited to attend the meeting, and 
provided the Panel with an update on the Council’s progress.  
She gave details on the People Plan, confirmed that shared 
management with Breckland Council was in a good position, and 
that there was a stronger trend in partnership working.

With regard to programme delivery, she suggested that the 
Executive Director Commercialisation attend a future meeting of 
the Panel to explain the programme in more detail.

The following issues were raised:

 Members commented that the process for garden refuse and 
recycling was confusing for the public.

o The Chief Executive commented that there had 
been changes, and these would be communicated. 

 Due to the ongoing restructure, there had been a large amount 
of staff movement – was this affecting morale?

C Marshall, 
C Mo
[...]
nges.

Proposed changes detailed within the report included:

 Call-in – procedure for call-in of decisions which were not Key 

Page 9



- 16 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 7 
November 2017

Decisions and procedure for executive decisions which were 
subject to external deadlines.

 Membership of the Cabinet – clarification that the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Council could not be a member of 
the Executive

 Appointments to Outside Bodies – proposal that appointments 
could be made for periods longer than one year.

 Standing Committees – Various amendments relating to 
Standing Committees proposed.

 Performance of Executive Functions – Small amendment 
proposed.

 Modern Slavery Act 2015 – amendments to the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules proposed, to take account of 
sections within the Modern Slavery Act 2015.

Members considered the information report, and agreed the 
recommendations.

AGREED:

That the amendments detailed in Appendices A to F of the report 
be approved, and the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

CM, MS 

31 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of three separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

The third section contained the draft Action Plan of issues 
identified at a previous meeting for further scrutiny by the Panel.  
Officers had met with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 
consider prioritisation of these issues, and Appendices A and C 
had been updated to reflect these discussions.  

The Panel considered the report and the following issues were 
raised:

 The Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group had not 
reformed since it had produced its Final Report  - a 
re
[...]


To: Performance Monitoring Panel – 6 February 2018

(Author: Emily Holmes Communities Manager)

Subject: Enforcement Update

Purpose: To provide Members with an update on Enforcement activity following the 
Place Review

Recommendation(s): 
 
1) That the content of the report be noted

2) That a further update is provided to the Performance Monitoring Panel in six months’ time

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In 2017 there was a significant review of Communities, Environmental Services, Housing 
and Operational Assets services.  The process involved a diagnostic and functional review 
of how the services are currently operating to identify improved ways of working.

A key change to operational model was to strengthen the integration of enforcement 
activity across these three services.  In essence, all environmental enforcement activity 
moved to the Communities Team to enable a more consistent and effective approach.  
Stronger links have been established across teams for case work and interventions to 
support joined up and cohesive enforcement action.

The Community Safety and Enforcement team will additionally continue to work in direct 
partnership with local stakeholders including parish councils, fire and rescue and 
Lincolnshire Police, to address resident and community concerns, maintaining a victim led 
service, and provide support and protection for the most vulnerable. The working ethos of 
this conjoined approach will be for the team to use the most appropriate tool, power or 
legislation.  This should not only enable the team to take swift and robust action when 
necessary but should also facilitate the implementation of  intervention at an early stage; 
as well as ensuring preventative action is taken to resolve issues as quickly as possible. 
This approach is underpinned through robust case management to ensure the best 
outcomes and support for victims and our communities.

The functional service review in 2017 did not include the Planning Service and as such
[...]
siness Plan looking at 
Leisure Services provision, being drawn 
together by the Community Development and 
Health Manager, be confirmed by the Assistant 
Director Community, and that a joint meeting of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel, for consideration of the 
document, be arranged.

Following consideration of the update to PMP 
on 3 March 2015 (PDP members were invited 

A Casson
G K Dark
R Perkins
S Slade
E Sneath
S Wilkinson

Lead Officer: 
Phil Adams

Membership 
to be 
considered 
following 
District 
Council 
Election

August 2014 
To Cabinet 7 
October 2014
Tracking of 
recommendations 
to PMP 25 
November 2014
Update on leisure 
options to PMP 3 
March 2015 (PDP 
members to 
attend PMP 
meeting)

P
age 65



Name of Task Group What the Task Group wants to achieve Date added 
to Work 
Programme

Date Work 
Commenced    

Membership 
of Task 
Group

Proposed date of 
report to Panel

to attend), it was agreed that leisure provision 
must be a priority for the Council, and must be 
considered as a priority by the next 
administration following the District Council 
election.

The effectiveness of 
management companies 
set up to undertake 
maintenance on 
residential estates 
throughout the district 
past, present and for the 
future.

Scope to be confirmed. 25 
November 
2014

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

To be confirmed

P
age 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Key Decision Plan
	Plan

	9 Quarter 3 2017-18 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 3 2017-18 Performance Overview Report

	10 Catering Lease South Holland Centre
	11 Street Scene
	12 Enforcement Update
	13 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 update
	14 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 18 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 6 February 
2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
T A Carter
G K Dark

P C Foyster
J D McLean
A M Newton

M D Seymour
A C Tennant
J Whitbourn

In Attendance:  The Portfolio Holder Place, the Portfolio Holder Communities and 
Facilities, the Executive Director Place, the South Holland Place Manager, the Head 
of Services, Revenues and Benefits (CPBS), the Operational Benefits Manager, 
Revenues and Benefits (CPBS), the Senior Business Intelligence Officer, the 
Business Intelligence Officer, the Environmental Services Manager, the Communities 
Manager, the Democratic Services Officer, Georgina Statham (Highways Liaison 
Manager at Lincolnshire County Council), and Andy Wharff (Highways Manager at 
Lincolnshire County Council).

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G R Aley, 
C J T H Brewis and J L King.

Action By
33 PANEL MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman advised of the recent death of Councillor R Clark, 
who had been a member of the Performance Monitoring Panel. 
Panel members requested that condolences be passed on to the 
family at the appropriate time.

Councillor R Grocock had recently been replaced on the panel by 
Councillor J Whitbourn. The Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Whitbourn to the Panel. 

CM 

34 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.  

35 POT HOLES 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Georgina Statham, 
Highways Liaison Manager at Lincolnshire County Council, and 
Andy Wharff, Highways Manager at Lincolnshire County Council.  
They had been invited to answer questions following a Panel 
meeting on 4 July 2017 where concerns had been raised over the 
state of pot holes in roads within the area.



- 19 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

The officers provided an overview of the issue, and of the 
restructure to planned and reactive works that had been 
undertaken at the County Council the previous year.  The main 
points were as follows:

 Network management dealt with the day to day management 
of pot holes.  Andy was the manager for the area that included 
South Holland, he had eight  staff working for him and his area 
covered around a quarter of Lincolnshire.

 The main policy covering pot holes was the Asset 
Management Policy and Strategy, with the Highways 
Management Plan sitting underneath this.  This information 
could be viewed online.

 There had been an increased response time to faults on the 
network.

 All reported pot holes were inspected, those with higher traffic 
more frequently.

 The severity of the defect and the type of road dictated how 
and when potholes were dealt with.

 90,000 potholes had been filled in the previous year. There 
had been an increase in the current year – these were 
prioritised in line with the strategy and were now of a higher 
quality fill.

 There was currently a backlog of works, and work was being 
undertaken to address this.

 Already there was an increase in the number of pot holes 
reported in the current year to the previous one.  Much of this 
was due to the poor, wet weather this year.  There were 22 
teams across the area dealing with the filling of pot holes, but 
there were constraints due to budgets.

Members raised a number of issues as follows:

 Had the method of repairing potholes changed recently?
o Yes, it had.  The aim was now to undertake a one fix 

repair.

 There were complaints from the public regarding how some 
repairs are undertaken - why were all potholes not repaired 
this way?

o The policy since 2 January 2018 was to undertake a 
different method of repairing.  If a quick repair was 
needed, in the first instance the pot hole would be 
filled temporarily, with a return visit to provide a 
better fix. 95% of potholes should now be  repaired 
better.



- 20 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

 What was the definition of a pot hole?
o Pot holes could of any size however, there was a 

depth criteria which dictated response times.  An 
accurate description when reporting helped to 
assess the situation more quickly, making sure that 
the more urgent ones were done first.

 More funding for roads was required from central government 
– had there been any costings undertaken to compare the 
amount of money taken back from government against repairs 
having to be done?

o There was always a need for more funding.  There 
was to be an increase in surface dressing to 
improve the longevity of roads for a longer period.  It 
was hoped that a further allocation of funds would 
be received, but more money was needed.

 The South Holland area had many B roads which carried a lot 
of traffic – these did not appear to be dealt with in the way 
described.

o This situation should not now be happening.  If the 
roads were not being repaired properly, the County 
Council had to be advised so this could be rectified 
if necessary.

 As well as potholes, the substrata of many of the B roads was 
giving in. 

o Advanced survey techniques were used to check 
what was going on underneath the road.  The 
programme for this work for the forthcoming year 
would soon be published on the Lincolnshire County 
Council website.

 Some very minor roads were almost disappearing. – what was 
happening with these?

o A and B roads were the first priority.  The network of 
unclassified roads would be looked at next year in 
order to address these problems.  The County 
Council had a duty to maintain these roads.

 Some roads were very dangerous, due to the large number of 
potholes – if a road was dangerous, why were there no 
warning signs?

o If these issues were reported, officers would go out 
and investigate.  Some  temporary signage could be 
introduced to improve in the warning of road users.

 Officer had stated that the aim was for work on A roads to be 



- 21 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

done within 24 hours - some never got reported and some 
serious ones were still not fixed (a particularly bad pothole on 
the A17 near the Anglia Motel was mentioned)  Had there 
been any claims made with regard to damage to cars as a 
result of potholes?

o Yes, claims had increased in the current year, 
due to more pot holes as a result of the weather. 
A roads were the County Council’s priority.

 Did the policies for repair of potholes also refer to footpaths?
o Yes, they did.

 What were the response times within performance targets for 
repair of pot holes?

o Officers did not have the latest information for each 
size of category with them however, this would be 
provided to members outside of the meeting.

 How broad were priorities with regard to repair of pot holes?
o Hierarchy was dependent on usage/footfall.  If a 

particular issue was not reflected within this 
hierarchy, it could sometimes be looked at 
independently.  Sometimes, efficiencies could be 
made by addressing a number of issues within an 
area.

 Was there a way in which more than one street, all of which 
had repairs required, could be identified as a group for work to 
be undertaken at the same time?

o Fault reports on the pothole reporting portal on the 
County Council’s website was done on a road by 
road basis. It would be difficult to do grouping when 
reporting in this way.  However, when contractors 
planned their work, they would consider undertaking 
various work in close proximity as part of a 
programme.  Some information could be added to 
the portal to suggest grouping.

 Did contractors have a great deal of discretion?
o Contractors knew their areas well.  The initial 

notification of a repair would go first to the 
appropriate officer, an assessment would be made 
following a visit, with suggestions to the contractor 
and how this could be programmed.  

 Members asked how they could help the County Council to 
improve the state of the roads in the district?

o Members were advised to report any required 

CM 



- 22 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

repairs, via the portal on the County Council website 
in the first instance, or through the service centre 
during office opening hours.  Bad practice should 
also be reported.

The Chairman thanked the officers for their attendance at the 
meeting.

(Georgina Statham and Andy Wharff left the meeting following 
discussion of this item)..  

36 MINUTES 

AGREED:

The minutes of the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held 
on 7 November 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

37 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6. 

38 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no responses of the Cabinet to consider. 

39 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were no items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

40 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 29 
January 2018.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 29 January 2018 be noted. 

41 QUARTER 3 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on Council 
performance for the period 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
Areas where performance had improved since the previous period 
were brought to members’ attention, as were areas where 



- 23 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

performance was below expected levels or was considered to be 
worsening.

Quarter 3 saw performance remain steady in comparison to 
Quarter 2.  Performance was rated as moderate with 11 indicators 
being green (58%) which indicated good performance.  There 
were 3 (16%) amber indicators and 5 red indicators (26%), 
highlighting lower than expected performance.  There were 5 
indicators which were classified as data only, which meant that 
they were monitored without requiring a target, and 1 in which the 
data was currently unavailable.

In discussing the report the following key points emerged:

 Housing voids had been highlighted as an area for 
improvement, and members were unhappy at this 
performance.  It was clarified that this issue would be 
discussed in further depth at the next Panel meeting, where 
performance against the recommendations of the 
Performance of the Re-Letting of Voids Task Group was 
already due to be considered..

 At the last Panel meeting, members had requested whether a 
new indicator could be added to start monitoring rent collection 
for Welland Homes?  Officers advised that this was in the 
process of being done and would be  reported as part of the 
next cycle, covering periods 2 to 4.

 The report showed that planning applications were down for 
the quarter.  Would this have an effect on income?

o Members were advised that quarterly figures only 
reflected a small point in time, and that the highlight 
figure would be at the end of the year.  The 
Authority was on track to show an increase in 
income.  Planning fees had recently increased by 
20% so revenue next year would be in line with the 
past year and would thus balance out.  The end of 
financial year was the best time to get a true 
reflection of the situation.

 Would the increase in fees be used within planning service?
o Yes, these amounts were ring fenced to be used in this 

way. A report would be provided to full Council in due 
course as to how the Authority was dealing with this.

 The Council Tax in year collection rate was 0.54% behind 
target.

o The profiling of debt pushed back to end of financial 



- 24 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

year was being looked at, and this was currently 
more than last year’s debt that was collectable. The 
in year collection rate should be at target by the end 
of the financial year.

 Members commented that consideration should perhaps be 
given to whether any increase in Council Tax was linked to 
amounts that could not be collected.  It was still too early to 
see a trend.

o Officers commented that for 2017/18, officers would 
need  to look at changes to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. There were a number of factors 
contributing to changes in the current year.  It was 
sometimes difficult to collect the smaller amounts 
owing.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

(The Senior Business Intelligence Officer and the Business 
Intelligence Officer left the meeting following discussion of the 
above item). 

42 CATERING LEASE SOUTH HOLLAND CENTRE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place, which provided background on why the decision to renew 
the catering lease at the South Holland Centre had to follow the 
urgent procedure.

Members raised the following concerns:

 In view of the fact that the contract we due for renewal, why 
had the process not been started sooner?

o Arrangements had started to be made in September 
2017 to move forward with the contract renewal 
process.  However, there had then been a delay 
resulting in the urgency procedure being used in 
respect of the Portfolio Holder Decision being used 
to ensure continuity of service.  With regard to 
contractual arrangements, all terms for the outgoing 
contractor had been followed.  In the future, the 
Contracts Team would pick up new contract 
procedures – contract renewals would be looked at 
sooner and this situation should not happen again.

 Why did the previous contractor not wish to continue?
o The Authority had been aware that the contractor 



- 25 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

may not wish to renew the contract however, formal 
notification was not received until December 2017.  
Members were advised that the reason for non-
renewal would be sought and shared with them in 
due course.

 Members asked why the contract was not advertised.
o The reasons would be addressed with the relevant 

department.  Moving forward, the Contract Team 
would work with departments to ensure these issues 
did not happen again.

 Members commented that there had been a general lack of 
communication throughout the whole process, between 
officers/departments and with members. This had to be 
improved in the future. 

The Chairman stated that the urgency provision for the decision 
had been agreed on the provision that this report came forward to 
the meeting, allowing the Panel to raise its concerns.  He 
reiterated that in the future, contracts should be dealt with in the 
correct way and in a timely fashion.

AGREED:

a) That the content of the report be noted;

b) That a report be brought back to the Panel in six months time 
to outline future catering contract options; and 

c) That future contracts be dealt with in a correct and timely 
fashion.     

GM, CM, 
RW 

MS 

43 STREET SCENE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which provided information requested by the Panel in 
respect to how ‘Street Scene’ was undertaken and managed in 
South Holland.  

Members considered the information detailed within the report, 
and the following points were raised:

 Friends of Holbeach Parks had contacted the Authority with 
regard to acquiring grant money to install play equipment, but 
had received no written confirmation.

o Officers advised that they would look into this and 
respond in due course. 



- 26 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

 Did day to day cleansing and planting take place outside of 
Spalding?

o Officers advised that they would find the detail to 
this and feed back in due course.

 Did Spalding football club pay for the maintenance of the 
pitches at the Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field?

o Members were advised that the football club only 
leased the building, and that the field was for the 
people of Spalding. 

 Was the Authority pursuing arrangements with other partners 
to undertake work on cleaning the river – this would be a 
mutually beneficial arrangement.

o The Authority worked with the River Agency to 
undertaking cleaning of the river, and this was done 
twice a year. 

o Councillor Gambba-Jones commented that the 
River Welland was not navigable.  The Authority 
worked with the Environment Agency with regard to 
the Water Taxi, but it was very difficult to get others 
on the waterway. Innovative ways of keeping the 
waterways clean were always being considered.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

44 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the report of the 
Executive Director Place which provided members with an update 
on enforcement activity following the Place Review.

A key change to the Authority’s operation model was to 
strengthen the integration of enforcement activity across the 
Communities, Environmental, Housing and Operational Assets 
services.  In essence, all environmental enforcement activity had 
moved to the Communities Service to enable a more consistent 
and effective approach.  Stronger links had been established 
across teams for case work and interventions to support joined up 
and cohesive enforcement action.

An issue of concern to members and the public was fly tipping.  
The report provided information on how this was dealt with by the 
Authority, and members were advised of costs for prosecutions.  
It was expected that fixed penalty notices would go up for 



- 27 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

offences such as littering.  

Members considered the information detailed within the report 
and the following issues were raised:

 With regard to the campaign to raise awareness of fly tipping, 
had results been measured to check if this had been 
successful?

o Members were advised that it was currently too 
early to say if it had been successful, but that this 
would be monitored.

 Members responded that a long, concerted and high profile 
effort was required, and not just from this particular district.

 With regard to  anti social behaviour and fly tipping, members 
commented that it would be useful for them to be provided 
with specifics of where these incidents were taking place in 
specific wards, and of any action taken.

o Officers stated that a new case management 
system was being introduced in the next financial 
year which would help monitor hot spot locations 
and action taken.  It would be able to run reports 
based on location.  The team was also working on 
how best to capture ward specific data.

 Issues around enforcement were not only a problem in South 
Holland – was the Authority benchmarking against other 
areas?  T

o Enforcement and Community Safety was 
benchmarked against other Lincolnshire districts 
and with Breckland District Council.  There was 
further work taking place on consistency of data and 
criteria. 

 How often was the Community Safety Partnership newsletter 
published?

o Members were advised that this usually came out 
following each meeting of the Partnership, which 
were held quarterly.  This countywide partnership 
had recently been reviewed and communications 
was a key focus area, but consideration was being 
given to providing these more quickly.

 Engagement with families regarding anti social behaviour 
seemed haphazard – engagement needed to happen at an 
earlier stage.

o Early intervention with a view to preventing incidents 
from escalating was a key focus of the work.  



- 28 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

Officers had met with Children’s Services that week 
to develop this further.

DECISION:

a) That the report be noted; and

b) That a further update on enforcement be provided to the Panel 
in six months time.

(The Executive Director Place, the Place Manager, the 
Environmental Services Manager, the Communities Manager, the 
Portfolio Holder Place and the Portfolio Holder Communities and 
Facilities left the meeting following discussion of this item). 

EH, CM 

45 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation which updated members on the effect of 
changes made to the 2017/18 Council Tax Support scheme.

Following consultation in 2016, a number of changes to South 
Holland’s 2017/18 Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/18 for 
working age claimants were agreed, and these changes were:

 Second Adult Rebate – Reduced to 20% in 2017/18 (10% in 
2018/19 and zero from 2019/20);

 Introduced a minimum level of Council Tax Support at £5 per 
week;

 Increased non-dependent deductions by 10%;
 Restrict Council Tax Support to Band D Council Tax;
 Capital Limit reduced to £8,000;
 Lower capital threshold reduced to £3,000;
 Maximum level of Council Tax Support available reduced to 

70%;
 Family premium for new claims made removed.

The Panel considered the report and the following issues were 
raised:

The full effect of any changes would not be known until the end of 
the financial year.

 Members commented that the report did not address some of 
the questions the Panel had – particular expansion was 
required on the following points: a) Section 4.2, the in-year 
collection rate for the previous year was requested; b) Section 
4.4, with regard to summons, how many of these were as a 



- 29 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

result of the effects of the changes and what was the 
additional cost of these summons; c) 4.7 – how many people 
had been affected by this change and were in arrears pile?; d) 
5.1 – this did not advise if there was a trend of unsuccessful 
claimants.

o Members were advised that they would receive 
some feedback on these points.  The system that 
was used was parameter-based so it may not be 
possible to provide information in the depth 
requested however, as much information as 
possible would be provided to members.

 Had there been an increase in the number of Council Tax 
appeals (in respect of how earning and income were 
calculated)?

o Members would be provided with these figures in 
due course.

AGREED:

a) That the report be noted; and

b) That members be provided with information requested when 
available.

(The Head of Services, Revenues and Benefits (CPBS) and the 
Operational Benefits Manager, Revenues and Benefits (CPBS) 
left the meeting following discussion of this item). 

SH, CM 

46 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of three separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

Consideration was given to the report, and the following issue 
was raised:

Public toilets  - it had been suggested that the Panel consider 
setting up a task group to look at the locations, costs and 
refurbishment of all public toilets within the district that were the 
responsibility of the Authority, and to consider their actual usage.  
Members commented that some years ago, a similar task group 
had been set up and that any new task group should consider the 



- 30 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 6 
February 2018

work and outcomes of the previous one.  It was agreed that a task 
group should be set up and that work should commence as soon 
as possible.

AGREED:

a) That the Work Programme report provided by the Executive 
Manager Governance be noted;

b) That a task group be set up to look at the locations, costs and 
refurbishment of all public toilets within the district that were 
the responsibility of the Authority, and to consider their actual 
usage; and

c) That membership of the task group be sought and work 
commenced at the earliest opportunity. 

CM 

47 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 9.15 pm)

(End of minutes)


